VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 0-<u>20</u>-17

TO AUTHORIZE THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ADDITION AND TO DECLARE EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole recommends that bids be solicited in order to contract for the construction of a two story addition to the Village Administration Building.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE

OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION I. That the Village of Mariemont approves the solicitation of bids in order to construct this building addition in accordance with the Village Engineer's and Council's recommendations.

SECTION II. That the Village Engineer is hereby authorized to prepare the bid specifications and the Fiscal Officer is authorized to advertise for said bids.

SECTION II. That such advertising shall be done in a newspaper of general circulation.

SECTION III. That the Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized to pay for said advertising and to charge the same to legal advertising, Account No. 101.707.52409.

SECTION IV. That this Resolution is an emergency measure necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the Village. The reason for the emergency is to obtain bids earlier to obtain better rates and to insure that the work gets completed during favorable weather.

Passed: August 14, 2017

Dan Cobrotto
Daniel Policastro, Mayor

ATTEST:

Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer

I, Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of Council of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northwest corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 15th day of August 2017.

Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer

VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT

RESOLUTION NO. 0-21-17

TO AUTHORIZE FISCAL OFFICER TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR WASTE COLLECTION TO PAY FOR ADVERTISING AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the present contract for waste collection in the Village of Mariemont will expire in the near future; and WHEREAS, the Health and Recreation Committee has recommended that bids be obtained.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION I. That the Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the collection of solid waste and recyclables for a two-year period beginning January 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2019, with the option for possible extension in accordance with the specifications as provided in the bid form.

SECTION II. That such advertising shall be done in a newspaper of general circulation.

SECTION III. That the Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized to charge the costs of said advertising to Legal Advertising, Account No. 101.707.52409.

SECTION IV. That this Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and shall go into immediate effect. The reason for said emergency is the need to take immediate action to obtain waste collection bids to insure continuity of service for waste collection.

Passed: September 25, 2017

Van Policostro
Dan Policastro, Mayor

ATTEST:

I, Anthony Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 26th day of September 2017.

Anthony Borgarding Fiscal Officer